

20-2194-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

NORIANA RADWAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT BOARD OF TRUSTEES, WARDE
MANUEL, LEONARD TSANTIRIS, AND MONA LUCAS, Individually
and in their Official Capacities,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
IN EDUCATION, THE BRECHNER CENTER FOR FREEDOM OF
INFORMATION AND STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT NORIANA RADWAN AND REVERSAL**

FRANK D. LOMONTE
THE BRECHNER CENTER FOR FREEDOM
OF INFORMATION
*Counsel for The Brechner Center for
Freedom of Information*
2096 Weimer Hall
Gainesville, Florida 32611
(352) 392-2273

DARPANA M. SHETH
WILLIAM CREELEY
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
IN EDUCATION
*Counsel for Foundation for Individual
Rights in Education*
510 Walnut Street, Suite 1250
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106
(215) 717-3473

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

SOMMER I. DEAN
STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER
Counsel for Student Press Law Center
1608 Rhode Island Avenue, NW,
Suite 211
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 785-5450

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BECAUSE THE LAW IS CLEARLY ESTABLISHED THAT COLLEGE STUDENTS ARE ENTITLED TO THE FULL PROTECTION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT	5
A. The District Court Erred in Relying on <i>Fraser</i> Because <i>Fraser</i> Solely Applies to Underage Students in a K-12 Setting	6
B. Defendants’ Punishment of Radwan Is a Classic Case of Giving Effect to the “Heckler’s Veto.”	12
II. THE UNIVERSITY’S PROHIBITION AGAINST “SERIOUS MISCONDUCT” IS IMPERMISSIBLY VAGUE	14
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ALSO ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFF’S PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS CLAIM	18
A. Radwan Possessed a Protected Property Interest in Her Scholarship	20
B. Defendants’ Termination of Radwan’s Scholarship Mid-Year for “Serious Misconduct” Violated Her Right to Due Process.....	27
1. Radwan was not provided sufficient notice	28
2. Radwan was not provided a pre-deprivation hearing	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Amidon v. Student Assoc. of State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 508 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Austin v. Univ. of Or.</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 1214 (D. Or. 2016).....	26
<i>Bad Frog Brewery, Inc. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Barnes v. Zaccari</i> , 669 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2012)	26, 30
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	22
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bradshaw v. Rawlings</i> , 612 F.2d 135 (3d Cir. 1979)	8
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....	12
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	27
<i>Cruise-Gulyas v. Minard</i> , 918 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Dixon v. Ala. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 294 F.2d 150 (5th Cir. 1961)	24, 28, 29

<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Doe v. Cummins</i> , 662 F. App'x 437 (6th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Conn.</i> , No. 3:20cv92 (MPS), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11170 (D. Conn. Jan. 23, 2020)	27
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Mich.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)	18
<i>Farrell v. Burke</i> , 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Fellheimer v. Middlebury Coll.</i> , 869 F. Supp. 238 (D. Vt. 1994)	32
<i>Flaim v. Med. Coll. of Ohio</i> , 418 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Fluitt v. Univ. of Neb.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 1194 (D. Neb. 1980)	25
<i>Furek v. Univ. of Del.</i> , 594 A.2d 506 (Del. 1991)	8
<i>Gorman v. Univ. of R.I.</i> , 837 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1988)	21
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	28, 31
<i>Grasson v. Bd. of Educ. of Town of Orange</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 136 (D. Conn. 2014)	24
<i>Harris v. Blake</i> , 798 F.2d 419 (10th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	11, 12
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	5, 6, 8, 9

<i>Heike v. Guevara</i> , 519 F. App'x 911 (6th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	15
<i>Hysaw v. Washburn Univ. of Topeka</i> , 690 F. Supp. 940 (D. Kan. 1987).....	25
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	29
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	28
<i>Klein v. Smith</i> , 635 F. Supp. 1440 (D. Me. 1986).....	7
<i>Martz v. Inc. Vill. of Valley Stream</i> , 22 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	28
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the V.I.</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)	6, 7
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	28, 29
<i>Nero v. Kan. State Univ.</i> , 861 P.2d 768 (Kan. 1993).....	8
<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo.</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perez de Leon-Garritt v. State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 785 F. App'x 896 (2d Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Radwan v. Univ. of Conn. Bd. of Trs.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-2091 (VAB), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99453 (D. Conn. June 6, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S & D Maint. Co. v. Goldin</i> , 844 F.2d 962 (2d Cir. 1988)	22

<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Shamloo v. Miss. State Bd. of Trs. of Insts. of Higher Learning</i> , 620 F.2d 516 (5th Cir. 1980)	17
<i>Spath v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Assoc.</i> , 728 F.2d 25 (1st Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , No. 19-50529, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 34087 (5th Cir. Oct. 28, 2020).....	15
<i>Spinelli v. City of N.Y.</i> , 579 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Tarminiello v. City of Chi.</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	12, 13
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	5, 10, 11, 12
<i>Winnick v. Manning</i> , 460 F.2d 545 (2d Cir. 1972)	28, 32

Statutes and Other Authorities

<i>2013–2014 NCAA Division I Manual</i> , NAT’L COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASS’N, https://www.ncaapublications.com/productdownloads/D114.pdf	31
Alanna Vagianos and Damon Dahlen, <i>89 Badass Feminist Signs From The Women’s March On Washington</i> , HUFFINGTON POST (Jan. 21, 2017).....	14
Billy Witz, <i>Democratic Senators Suggest Bill of Rights for College Athletes</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 13, 2020)	19
David A. Grenardo, <i>The Continued Exploitation of the College Athlete: Confessions of a Former College Athlete Turned Law Professor</i> , 95 OR. L. REV. 223 (2016).....	19
Emma Butler, <i>Anything but Amateur: Pay our Athletes</i> , CRIMSON WHITE (Sept. 16, 2020).....	19
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4).....	1
Taylor Branch, <i>The Shame of College Sports</i> , ATLANTIC (Oct. 2011).....	19

*The Continued Exploitation of the College Athlete: Confessions of a Former
College Athlete Turned Law Professor, 95 OR. L. REV. 223 (2016).....19*
